## **RESOLUTION 2016-7**

RESOLUTION VACATING COUNTY ROADY FROM COUNTY ROAD 50 TO SURFACE CHANGE WHEREAS, Marki Laughlin of Wheeler, Texas, owner of the Golden Rule Ranch located at 50311 County Road V, has requested of the Board of County Commissioners of Kiowa County, Colorado to vacate Kiowa County Road V from County Road 50 east to the surface change, approximately .5 miles, located entirely within Section 17, Township 17 South, Range 46 West of the 6th P.M., and WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners determined that this road was not along a section line but located entirely on Golden Rule property, and was not a public roadway but was their personal driveway, no notice is required to be sent to each landowner who owns one acre or more of land adjacent to the aforementioned roadway, and

WHEREAS, said notice was given no later than ten (10) days prior to the Board of County Commissioners regular meeting held on April 28, 2016 at which time the Board did vote to approve the request for vacation of said road,

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of County Commissioners of Kiowa County, Colorado that pursuant to C.R.S. 43-2-303, Kiowa County Road Yeast of County Road 50 as the same is contained an located entirely within Section 17, in Township 17 South, Range 46 West of the 6th P.M. in Kiowa County, Colorado, which Road Y is approximately one half mile in length, more or less, is hereby vacated, reserving, however, any continued use of existing sewer, gas, water or similar pipelines and appurtenances, or ditch or canals and appurtenances, and for electric, telephone, similar lines and appurtenances.

DATED this 28<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2016. Richard Scott, Chairman Cindy McLoud, Commissioner Donald Oswald, Commissioner ATTEST: Delisa Weeks, Clerk

## **RESOLUTION 2023-2**

## RESOLUTION VACATING COUNTY ROADY FROM COUNTY ROAD 50 EAST TO SURFACE CHANGE

WHEREAS, Marki Laughlin of Wheeler, Texas, owner of the Golden Rule Ranch located at 50311 County Road Y, has requested of the Board of County Commissioners of Kiowa County, Colorado to vacate Kiowa County Road Y from County Road 50 east to the surface change, approximately .5 miles, located entirely within Section 17, Township 17 South, Range 46 West of the 6th P.M., and

**WHEREAS,** the Board of County Commissioners determined that this road was not along a section line but located entirely on Golden Rule property, and was not a public roadway but was their personal driveway, no notice is required to be sent to each landowner who owns one acre or more of land adjacent to the aforementioned roadway, and

**WHEREAS,** said notice was given no later than ten (10) days prior to the Board of County Commissioners regular meeting held on April 28, 2016 at which time the Board did vote to approve the request for vacation of said road,

**NOW, THEREFORE,** be it resolved by the Board of County Commissioners of Kiowa County, Colorado that pursuant to C.R.S. 43-2-303, Kiowa County Road Yeast of County Road 50 as the same is contained an located entirely within Section 17, in Township 17 South, Range 46 West of the 6th P.M. in Kiowa

County, Colorado, which Road Y is approximately one half mile in length, more or less, is hereby vacated, reserving, however, any continued use of existing sewer, gas, water or similar pipelines and appurtenances, or ditch or canals and appurtenances, and for electric, telephone, similar lines and appurtenances.

DATED this 26th day of January, 2023.

/s/Donald Oswald, Chairman

/s/Howard "Butch" Robertson, Commissioner

/s/Michael Lening, Commissioner

ATTEST:

/s/Delisa L. Weeks, Clerk